

For Translation Purposes Only

April 10, 2020

## For Immediate Release

Issuer of real estate investment trust securities: Invesco Office J-REIT, Inc. 6-10-1, Roppongi, Minato-ku Tokyo Yugo Minemura, Executive Director

(TSE code: 3298)

Asset management company: Invesco Global Real Estate Asia Pacific, Inc. Yasuyuki Tsuji, Representative in Japan Inquiries: Hiroto Kai, Head of Portfolio Management Department TEL. +81-3-6447-3395

## Notice Concerning Planned Change in Executive Director of the Investment Corporation and Important Employee of the Asset Management Company

Today, Yugo Minemura submitted his intention to step down from his position as (i) the executive director of Invesco Office J-REIT, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the "Investment Corporation") and (ii) fund manager of Invesco Global Real Estate Asia Pacific, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the "Asset Management Company"). Upon such step down, Ryukichi Nakata will be appointed to replace Yugo Minemura as an executive director of the Investment Corporation and as fund manager of the Asset Management Company on or around June 2020. Yugo Minemura is planning to pursue certain professional opportunities which are unrelated to the business of the Investment Corporation or the Asset Management Company.

The Investment Corporation will announce the effective date(s) of the above-mentioned appointments as soon as practicable. Please refer to the appendix for Ryukichi Nakata's biography.

\* Website address for the Investment Corporation: http://www.invesco-reit.co.jp/en/

## Appendix

Name	Brief Profile	
Ryukichi Nakata	April 1989	Joined The Sanwa Bank, Limited
	January 2001	Joined Citigroup
	June 2007	Joined Invesco Asset Management (Japan) Limited
	October 2007	Established IRE Japan Limited (dissolved in November 2011) and appointed as the Representative Director and President
	February 2011	Director, Head of Investment and Asset Management, Invesco Global Real Estate Asia Pacific, Inc.
	December 2013	Director, Head of Operations, Invesco Global Real Estate Asia Pacific, Inc.
	December 2018	Director, Head of Operations and concurrently Head of Fund Accounting, Invesco Global Real Estate Asia Pacific, Inc. (current position)
	January 2020	Substitute Executive Director of the Investment Corporation (current position)